

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
8/21/2019 3:20 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/22/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 97569-8

NO. 77848-0-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIC VIGIL,

Petitioner.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Millie M. Judge, Judge

---

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

---

CHRISTOPHER H. GIBSON  
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page	
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u> .....	1	
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1	
C. <u>REASONS TO ACCEPT REVIEW</u> .....	1	
D. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1	
E. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2	
F. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	10	
THE DECISIONS HERE AND IN <i>VELIZ</i> ARE WRONG AND CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THEREFORE REVIEW IS WARRANTED. ....		10
(a) <u>Defense Proposed Instruction 7 properly stated the law</u> .....		11
(b) <u>The correct statement of the law in Defense Proposed Instruction 7 was applicable to Vigil’s defense.</u> .....		12
(c) <u>The trial court’s refusal to give Defense Proposed Instruction 7 and the Court of Appeals affirmance of that decision is based on <i>Veliz</i>, which should be overruled.</u> .....		13
(d) <u>The failure to give Defense Proposed Instruction 7 prejudiced Vigil because it unfairly relieved the State of its burden of proof</u> .....		17
G. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	19	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Barriga Figueroa v. Prieto Mariscal</u> 3 Wn. App. 2d 139, 414 P.3d 590 (2018).....	15
 <u>State v. Ager</u> 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995).....	10, 17
 <u>State v. Barnes</u> 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	10, 19
 <u>State v. Berg</u> 177 Wn App. 119, 310 P.3d 866 (2013) <u>rev'd</u> , 181 Wn.2d 857, 337 P.3d 310 (2014).....	13
 <u>State v. Carr</u> 179 Wn. App. 1031 (2014), .....	14
 <u>State v. Clausing</u> 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	10, 19
 <u>State v. Cochran</u> 193 Wn. App. 1018 <u>review denied</u> , 186 Wn.2d 1006, 380 P.3d 452, (2016) .....	14
 <u>State v. Cronin</u> 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	18
 <u>State v. D.R.A.</u> 121 Wn. App. 1046 (2004) .....	14
 <u>State v. Grove</u> 139 Wn. App. 1095 (2007) .....	14
 <u>State v. Harstad</u> 153 Wash. App. 10, 218 P.3d 624 (2009).....	9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Koch</u> 157 Wn. App. 20, 237 P.3d 287 (2010) <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1022 (2011).....	10, 13, 17
<u>State v. Pena</u> 118 Wn. App. 1070 (2003), .....	14
<u>State v. Powell</u> 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991) <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1013, 824 P.2d 491 (1992) .....	12, 14, 16-19
<u>State v. Reed</u> 95 Wn. App. 1042 (1999) .....	14
<u>State v. Sullivan</u> 196 Wn. App. 277, 383 P.3d 574 (2016) <u>review denied</u> , 187 Wn.2d 1023, 390 P.3d 332 (2017) .....	11
<u>State v. Veliz</u> 76 Wn. App. 775, 888 P.2d 189 (1995),.....	9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19
<u>State v. Walker</u> 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	11
<u>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</u> 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	15

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	17
<u>Norris v. Morgan</u> 622 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<b><u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
RAP 13.4.....	1, 19
RCW 9A.44.010.....	11, 13
RCW 9A.44.089.....	11
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	17
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 3 .....	17
